
Publication Retrieval System for Bahagian Arkib & Muzium 
(BAM) UiTM using Vector Space Model 

BY 

NOR ADZLAN BIN JAMALUDIN 

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS) 

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF 
THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF 

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS) 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL 
SCIENCES 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

MAY 2011 



Acknowledgement 

Praise to Allah for giving me the blessing, health and guidance to 

complete this proposal. I would like to express my gratitude to PM. Dr. Nursuriati 

Jamil who was willing to become my supervisor and Dr. Riaza Rias for being my 

lecturer and coordinator. Their assistance, guidance and suggestion have been 

extremely helpful in the completion of this proposal. In addition to this, I would 

also thank the other lecturers, my family and friends for the support that they 

have given me throughout the process of this project. 



Abstract 

Information retrieval and search engines have become an essential aspect in 

many information systems. In systems which employ large databases, 

information retrieval becomes more important as it is able to perform better than 

the standard query search depending on the model used. Currently, the 

Bahagian Arkib & Muzium (BAM) of UiTM does not have an information search 

engine for its publication and retrieves information on publication materials 

manually. The objectives of this project are to create a publication bulletin 

database for BAM, create a retrieval engine prototype based on the bulletin 

database and test the functionality of the prototype in retrieving the information 

on bulletins. A search engine prototype that is based on the vector space model 

is implemented for the project. This prototype will extract the data from the 

database and index the data to create an inverted file. The inverted file will then 

be used for the retrieval process by comparing it with the query submitted by the 

user to identify the relevant publication materials and displaying a sample of the 

document back to the user. The prototype is able to successfully retrieve data 

from the database. However, the retrieval method is limited to the effectiveness 

of the stemmer and stop-word removal being used and further research should 

be conducted in these areas. 

Keywords: Information Retrieval, Search Engine, Vector Space 



Table of Contents 

DECLARATION ii 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii 
ABSTRACT iv 
TABLE OF CONTENTS v 
LIST OF FIGURES vi 

1. Chapter 1 - Introduction 1 
1.1 Background 1 
1.2 Problem Statement 2 
1.3 Objectives 2 
1.4 Scope 3 
1.5 Significance 3 

2. Chapter 2 - Literature Review 4 
2.1 Introduction 4 
2.2 BAM 5 
2.3 International Standard Archive Description (ISAD(G)) 8 
2.4 Similar Works 8 

2.4.1 Open Archival Information System (OAIS) 9 
2.4.2 Arkib Negara: Compass 9 

2.5 Information Retrieval Design 11 
2.5.1 Pre-processing 12 
2.5.2 Document Indexing 13 

2.6 Information Retrieval (IR) Models 14 
2.6.1 Boolean Model 14 
2.6.2 Vector-Space Model 15 
2.6.3 Probabilistic Model 16 
2.6.4 Language Model 17 

2.7 Conclusion 18 

3. Chapter 3-Methodology 19 
3.1 Introduction 19 
3.2 SDLC 19 

3.2.1 Feasibility 20 
3.2.2 Analysis 20 
3.2.3 Design 21 

3.2.3.1 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD) 22 
3.2.3.2 DFD: Context Diagram 23 
3.2.3.3 Level 0 23 
3.2.3.4 Level 1 24 



3.2.3.5 Level 2 
3.2.3.6 Interface 

3.2.4 Development 
3.2.4.1 Database 
3.2.4.2 Pre-processing 
3.2.4.3 Retrieval Process 

3.2.5 Testing 
3.2.6 Implementation 

Chapter 4 - Results & Discussion 
4.1 Introduction 
4.2 Experimentation Results 

4.2.1 Database 
4.2.1.1 Primary Key Generation 
4.2.1.2 Storing Digital Copies of Bulletins 
4.2.1.3 Content Search on Digital Copy of Bulletin 

4.2.2 Pre-processing 
4.2.2.1 File Extraction 
4.2.2.2 Stemming 
4.2.2.3 Stop-word Removal 

4.2.3 Matching & Retrieval 
4.3 Testing Results 
4.4 Discussion 

Chapter 5 - Conclusion 
5.1 Introduction 
5.2 Constraint 
5.3 Conclusion 
5.4 Limitation & Future Research 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
33 
35 
36 

37 
37 
37 
37 
38 
38 
39 
39 
39 
41 
41 
42 
42 
43 

45 
45 
45 
46 
46 

References 47 

Appendixes 49 


