Publication Retrieval System for Bahagian Arkib & Muzium (BAM) UiTM using Vector Space Model

BY

NOR ADZLAN BIN JAMALUDIN BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS)

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS)

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAY 2011

Acknowledgement

Praise to Allah for giving me the blessing, health and guidance to complete this proposal. I would like to express my gratitude to PM. Dr. Nursuriati Jamil who was willing to become my supervisor and Dr. Riaza Rias for being my lecturer and coordinator. Their assistance, guidance and suggestion have been extremely helpful in the completion of this proposal. In addition to this, I would also thank the other lecturers, my family and friends for the support that they have given me throughout the process of this project.

Abstract

Information retrieval and search engines have become an essential aspect in many information systems. In systems which employ large databases. information retrieval becomes more important as it is able to perform better than the standard query search depending on the model used. Currently, the Bahagian Arkib & Muzium (BAM) of UiTM does not have an information search engine for its publication and retrieves information on publication materials manually. The objectives of this project are to create a publication bulletin database for BAM, create a retrieval engine prototype based on the bulletin database and test the functionality of the prototype in retrieving the information on bulletins. A search engine prototype that is based on the vector space model is implemented for the project. This prototype will extract the data from the database and index the data to create an inverted file. The inverted file will then be used for the retrieval process by comparing it with the query submitted by the user to identify the relevant publication materials and displaying a sample of the document back to the user. The prototype is able to successfully retrieve data from the database. However, the retrieval method is limited to the effectiveness of the stemmer and stop-word removal being used and further research should be conducted in these areas.

Keywords: Information Retrieval, Search Engine, Vector Space

Table of Contents

DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES									
						1. C	hap	ter 1 – Introduction	1
						1	1.1	Background	1
						1	1.2	Problem Statement	2
						1	1.3	Objectives	2 2 3
1	1.4	Scope	3						
1	1.5	Significance	3						
2. C	hap	ter 2 – Literature Review	4						
		Introduction	4						
		BAM	5 8						
		3 International Standard Archive Description (ISAD(G))							
2	2.4	Similar Works	8						
		2.4.1 Open Archival Information System (OAIS)	9						
		2.4.2 Arkib Negara: Compass	9						
2	2.5	Information Retrieval Design	11						
		2.5.1 Pre-processing	12						
		2.5.2 Document Indexing	13						
2	2.6	Information Retrieval (IR) Models	14						
		2.6.1 Boolean Model	14						
		2.6.2 Vector-Space Model	15						
		2.6.3 Probabilistic Model	16						
		2.6.4 Language Model	17						
2	2.7	Conclusion	18						
		Introduction	19						
3	3.2	SDLC	19						
		3.2.1 Feasibility	20						
		3.2.2 Analysis	20						
		3.2.3 Design	21						
		3.2.3.1 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	22						
		3.2.3.2 DFD: Context Diagram	23						
		3.2.3.3 Level 0	23						
		3.2.3.4 Level 1	24						

			3.2.3.5 Level 2	25		
			3.2.3.6 Interface	26		
		3.2.4	Development	27		
			3.2.4.1 Database	28		
			3.2.4.2 Pre-processing	29		
			3.2.4.3 Retrieval Process	33		
			Testing	35		
		3.2.6	Implementation	36		
4.	Chapter 4 – Results & Discussion					
	4.1	Introdu	action	37		
	4.2	Experi	mentation Results	37		
		4.2.1 D	Database	37		
			4.2.1.1 Primary Key Generation	.38		
			4.2.1.2 Storing Digital Copies of Bulletins	38		
			4.2.1.3 Content Search on Digital Copy of Bulletin	39		
		4.2.2 P	re-processing	39		
			4.2.2.1 File Extraction	39		
			4.2.2.2 Stemming	41		
			4.2.2.3 Stop-word Removal	41		
		4.2.3 N	Matching & Retrieval	42		
	4.3	Testing	g Results	42		
	4.4	Discus		43		
5.	Chapter 5 – Conclusion					
	5.1	Introdu	action	45		
	5.2	Constr	aint	45		
	5.3	Conclu	asion	46		
	5.4	Limita	tion & Future Research	46		
	Refe	rences		47		
	Appe	endixes		49		